make the same applicable to the moneys and property so held by him. Such treasurer or financial secretary shall make an annual report to the board of directors showing in detail the amount, investment, income and disbursements from the trust funds in his charge. Such report shall also be appended to the annual report which said library board is required to make to the common council and to the free library commission. Such treasurer or financial secretary shall also send a copy of each annual report to the state commissioner of banking.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 21, 1905.

No. 238, A.]

[Published April 22, 1905.

CHAPTER 99.

AN ACT to amend sections 3 and 4 of chapter 43 of the laws of 1903, relating to false determination in the use of the Babcock test, and fixing a penalty therefor.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

To falsely manipulate or under-read or over-read unlawful. Section 1. Section 3 of chapter 43 of the laws of 1903 is hereby amended by inserting the word "falsely" before the word "manipulate" where said word occurs in the third line of said section, so that said section when so amended shall read as follows: Section 3. It shall be unlawful for the owner, manager, agent or any employee of a cheese factory, creamery, or condensed milk factory to falsely manipulate or under-read or over-read the Babcock test or any other contrivance used for determining the quality or value of milk or cream or to make any false determination by said Babcock test or otherwise.

Penalty prescribed. Section 2. Section 4 of chapter 43 of the laws of 1903 is hereby amended by striking out the words "and in default of payment thereof shall" and inserting in place thereof the word "or", so that said section when so amended shall read as follows: Section 4. Whoever shall violate any of the provisions of this act shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction thereof shall be punished by a tine of not less than twenty-five dollars nor more than one hundred for each and every offense, " " or be imprisoned in the county jail not less than thirty days nor more than sixty days.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its pasage and publication.

Approved April 21, 1905.

No. 435, S.]

[Published April 24, 1905.

CHAPTER 100.

AN ACT relating to notice of sale of real estate, and amending section 2993 of the statutes of 1898.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Court to designate newspaper. Section 1. A new subdivision is hereby added to section 2993 of the statutes of 1898, to be numbered and to read as follows: 4. The court, or a judge thereof, upon application of the party in whose favor a judgment stands, shall direct, by order, the newspaper in which the publication of a notice of sale of real estate thereunder is to be made.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 22, 1905.